Fishing -   -   Ferrous  metals 5,0   -

Coal -   -   Metals  nec 9,9   0,1

Oi l -   -   Metal  products 8,8   0,9

Gas -   -   Motor vehicles  and parts -   5,0

Minera ls  nec 3,1   2,7   Transport equipment nec -   5,5

Bovine meat products -   -   Electronic equipment 1,4   0,1

Meat products  nec -   -   Machinery and equipment nec 6,8   0,5

Vegetable oi l s  and fats -   2,0   Manufactures  nec 9,7   4,8

Peru-India Joint Feasibility Study

207

efficient ones. On the other hand, Peru´s welfare gains are derived mainly (80% of total welfare
changes) from increased labor employment.

Table 80 - Simulated effects on Welfare
(Value changes in US$ million)

WELFARE
Allocative
Efficiency

Endowment
effects

Terms of
Trade
Effects

Investment
Savings
Effects

Total

Scenario: Bilateral tariff reduction of 100%

India 20.0 57.2 31.6 9.2 117.9

Peru 1.4 41.1 4.1 1.5 48.1

Scenario: Bilateral tariff reduction of 90%

India 17.8 50.3 27.9 8.1 104.1

Peru 1.8 36.6 3.6 1.3 43.3

Scenario: Bilateral tariff reduction of 80%

India 15.7 43.7 24.4 7.0 90.8

Peru 2.1 32.1 3.2 1.1 38.5

Source: Estimations with GTAP database/model

7.3.1.4.2 IMPACTS ON GDP AND OVERALL TRADE BALANCE

According to estimations in the scenario of total trade liberalization, bilateral trade between Peru
and India real GDP would grow at the rate of 0.02% in Peru. In the same scenario, Peru would face
increase in exports by US$ 22 million (0.05%), and an increase of US$ 70 million in imports (0.18%),
leading to a small deterioration of US$ 48 million in its overall trade balance ( ).  Table 81

Table 81 – Simulated effects on GDP (Nominal and Real) for Peru
(Value changes in US$ million / % change)